District Council of Loxton Waikerie
Fees and Charges Reqgister 2020-2021
| ADMINISTRATION : GST INCLUSIVE |

ADMINISTRATION : GST INCLUSIVE

Corporate Documents

General Council Agendas / Minutes / Other Council Committee Minutes $5.60
Strategic Plan $5.60
Policy Manual $22.30
Audited Financial Statements / Annual Business Plan $11.10
Annual Report $18.20
Council By-Laws $5.60
Voters Roll $36.50
Voters Roll (Postage Inclusive) $44.60
Room Hire

Council Chambers (Loxton / Waikerie)

Full Day $81.00
First Hour $20.30
Per Hour thereafter $15.20

Interview / Meeting Room (Loxton / Waikerie)

Full Day $60.80
First Hour $15.20
Per Hour thereafter $10.10

Books Available
Margory Casson "Loxton Book" $5.60
Loxton: The First 75 Years

Souvenir of Loxton $5.60
"A place of their own" $33.40
Waikerie Pictorial Book $44.60
"Nunn" History Book $44.60
Waikerie Tourist Guide $4.10
The "Pines" Booklet $10.10
1956 Flood Commemoration Book $10.10

Loxton Centenary Publications

Street Names Tell Stories $22.30
The Years Go By $22.30
Community Of Strength $44.60
PHOTOCOPY FEES
A4 (per side) $0.25
A3 (per side) $0.45
A4 Colour (per side) $1.05
A3 Colour (per side) $1.55
Book Binding $2.25
PHOTOCOPY FEES - COMMUNITY GROUP
A4 (per side) $0.10
A3 (per side) $0.10
A4 Colour (per side) $0.20
A3 Colour (per side) $0.20

VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES : GST INCLUSIVE

Commissions

Stateliner 10%
Accommodation commission 10%
Event/festival ticket sales commission - Loxton & Waikerie district, non-commercial / not for profit 2%
Event/festival ticket sales commission - Riverland, non-commercial / not for profit 8%
Event/ festival/other ticket sales commission - commercial 10%
SA National Park Pass sales 15%

Consignment sales commission 25%



District Council of Loxton Waikerie
Fees and Charges Reqgister 2020-2021
| FREEDOM OF INFORMATION : GST EXEMPT |

Freedom of Information (Application Fee) As per Act

Other Fees not covered above charged as per Act
| CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITIES: GST EXEMPT |

Local Government Act 1999

Section 7 Search Fees charged as per legislation
| STATUTORY FEES : GST EXEMPT |

Regulatory Services

Breach of by-laws charged as per legislation

| ANIMALS |
Pound Fees

Initial Impounding fee $60.00
Per day or part thereof $25.00
Animal Fees

Animal Expiations charged as per current legislation

Dog Surrender fee for disposal (inc GST) $155.00
Cat Surrender Fee for disposal (inc GST) $100.00
Dangerous Dog Collar (inc GST) $25.00
Cat Trap Hire - Refundable Bond $50.00
Registration Fees

Standard Registration* $35.00
Concession - Standard Registration* $17.50
*Standard Registration is a Dog that is BOTH Desexed and Microchipped*

Non Standard Registration** $70.00
Concession - Non Standard Registration** $35.00

**Non Standard Registration is a Dog that is NOT both Desexed and Microchipped**

Working Livestock Dog $15.00
Business Registration - Per Dog $15.00
Business Registration - Maximum Fee (per business) $320.00
Assistance Dog No Charge
Puppy Registration (up to 6 months of age) $35.00
Late Registration Fee $20.00
Pensioner Concession (Maximum 2 dogs) *applies to eligible card holders on general and rebated fees 50%

(*Card must be provided annually at time of registration)

Part Year Registration (new dog registrations after January each year) 50%
Registration during June (new dogregistrations only) No Charge
Replacement Tag $15.00

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES

All planning assessment are fees charged as per current legislation

Alll building assessment fees are charged as per current legislation
Fees charged not included in above legislation
Development Act 1993 Public Notification - category 3 (Newspaper advertisement) $180.00

Planning Development & Infrastructure Act - notice on land

Within the Loxton and Waikerie townships and within 10km $150.00

Outside of 10km of the Loxton and Waikerie townships $300.00

Council fee for production of sign for public notification $50.00

Certificate of Title search $40.00
CWMS Connection Fee (per new allotment) $2,000.00

Stormwater Maintenance Fee (per new allotment) $200.00

PARKING INFRINGEMENTS: GST EXEMPT |

Road Traffic Act 1961

All expiation fees charged as per current legislation

ABANDONMENT OF VEHICLE: GST EXEMPT |

Local Government Act 1999
Abandonment of vehicles and farm implements expiation fee $315.00
Administration Fee - Abandoned Vehicle $50.00

Towing Fee - Mileage + $100 Administration Fee $100 + towing fees



Fees and Charges Register 2020-2021
| WASTE CONTROL SYSTEM FEES: GST EXEMPT |
South Australian Public Health (Waste Water) Regulations 2013

All fees charged as per current legislation
| HIGH RISK MANUFACTURED WATER SYSTEM FEES: GST EXEMPT |
South Australian Public Health (Legionella) Regulations 2013

All fees charged as per current legislation

| FOOD BUSINESS INSPECTIONS: GST EXEMPT |
Food Act 2001

Food Inspection fees charged as per current legislation
Food Safety Audit
Food Safety Audit fees charged as per current legislation
Council Administration Fee $20.00
MOBILE FOOD VENDING: GST EXEMPT

Permits
1 Month Permit $100.00
2 Month Permit $200.00
3 Month Permit $300.00
4 Month Permit $400.00
5 Month Permit $500.00
6 Month Permit $600.00
7 Month Permit $700.00
8 Month Permit $800.00
9 Month Permit $900.00
10,11 or 12 Month Permit $1,000.00
| MOBILE FOOD VENDING: GST INCLUSIVE |
Other Fees
Food Vendors Electricity Access (per day) $10.00
| MOBILE GARBAGE BINS: GST INCLUSIVE |
Replacement fees for all bin types $80.00
140 Litre Red (Waste)
240 Litre Yellow (Recyclables)
240 Litre Green
360 Litre Yellow (Recyclables)
Replacement fee for kitchen organics bin $20.00
150 Roll bin liner for kitchen organics bin $10.00
Replacement fee for lids / wheels / Axles $15.00 each
TRANSFER STATIONS - All Sites: GST INCLUSIVE
Green Waste** Cremenel Wi - General Waste - Unsorted
Sorted
Sulo Bin, Car Boot, Station Wagon No Charge $20.00 $30.00
Trailer (6X4), Van, Utility - Water level $15.00 $30.00 $80.00
Trailer (6X4), Utility - Heaped $15.00 $35.00 $100.00
Trailer (6X4), Utility - Caged $15.00 $40.00 $120.00
Tandem Trailer (8x5 or greater), Grape Trailer - Water Level $25.00 $40.00 $120.00
Tandem Trailer (8x5 or greater), Grape Trailer - Heaped $30.00 $50.00 $150.00
Tandem Trailer (8x5or greater), Grape Trailer - Caged $30.00 $80.00 $180.00
Single Axle Truck (Less than 4 tonnes) $50.00 POA POA
Single Axle Truck (Greater than 4 tonnes) $70.00 POA POA
Tandem Truck $120.00 POA POA
Tandem Truck & Trailer POA POA POA
Semi Trailer POA POA POA
Mattresses & Gas Cylinders $30.00
Ensemble Base $30.00
Gas bottles up to 9kg $30.00
Tyre
Car $25.00
Light Truck $35.00

4WD $35.00



Fees and Charges Register 2020-2021

Truck $55.00
Tractor Not Accepted
White Goods $10.00

**no charge for uncontaminated green waste up to a tandem trailer (8x5) size for residential customers only
CEMETERY FEES : GST INCLUSIVE
Memorial Application Fee $70.00

Memorial Application Fee - Additional Inscriptions/works $25.00

Grave Burials

Traditional Section Interment Right $400.00
Lawn Section Interment Right $600.00
Rose Garden/Niche Wall Interment Right $220.00
Burial Fee - Flat Rate Single or Double Depth $1,430.00
Child/Stillborn Burial $330.00
Extra Charge per Hour for Grave Re-Opening (we will be advised by the contractor if applicable) $165.00
Extra Charge per Hour for Additional Works (we will be advised by the contractor if applicable) $154.00

Cremated Remains - Memorial Wall/Rose Memorial & Existing Graves
Memorial Plaque Fitting Fee (includes preparation/placement of ashes) $75.00
Placement of Ashes in Grave (includes preparation/placement of ashes) $75.00

Plaque supplied at cost plus freight

THE PINES: GST INCLUSIVE

Tour per person $10.00

Tour per person including morn/afternoon tea $15.00

Tour per person including lunch $25.00

Hire of facilities (minimum charge) $110.00

Hire of facilities (ceremony only) $220.00

Hire of facilities including the following: $770.00
- Breeze way

- Kitchen Facilities

- Outside Facilities

Large Marquee erected and dismantled on lawned area $550.00
Security deposit $250.00
The Pines annual membership $10.00
SWIMMING POOL FEES: GST INCLUSIVE
Adults (16 years of age and above) $4.20
Children / Students (4 to 15 years of age) $3.20
Concession $3.20
Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) $12.80
Non Swimmers $2.00

Season Tickets

Adults $113.30
Children / Student Swim Club $70.00
Concession / Adult Swim Club $70.00
Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) $220.00
Additional Child to family ticket $20.00
Learn to Swim Campaign (per person per day) $2.50

School Fees (per student per visit) $2.50

School Carnival Fees (per student per visit) $4.00

Swimming Carnival/Special Events (per hour) $100.00
Lane Hire - Casual rate $25.00

10 Visit Season Pool Pass
Adults $37.80
Children/Concession $28.80

Dual Season Membership Tickets (Loxton and Waikerie Pools)

Adults All memberships become dual
Children All memberships become dual
Concession All memberships become dual

Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) All memberships become dual



Fees and Charges Register 2020-2021

Additional Family Member All memberships become dual
| LOXTON RECREATION COMPLEX: GST INCLUSIVE |

Stadium Court Hire (per court per hour)

Full Court - Match $45.00
Full Court - Training $35.00

Outside Court Hire (per court per hour)

Full Court - Training (Night from 6pm) $20.00
Full Court - Training (Day up to 6pm) $15.00
Full Court - Match $20.00

Casual Rates (per day)

Full court - Indoor court $240.00
All outdoor courts $400.00
Total facilities (Indoor and outdoor courts) (General permit required) $540.00

Loxton Recreation Complex - Other

Canteen (per day) $200.00
Canteen (per 1/2 day) $100.00
Meeting room 1 (per room up to 3 hours) $15.50
Meeting room 2 (per room up to 3 hours) $15.50
Meeting room 1 and 2 (per room up to 3 hours) $30.00
Meeting room 1 (whole day) $45.00
Meeting room 2 (whole day) $45.00
Meeting room 1 and 2 (whole day) $80.00
Office room (up to 3 hours) $15.50
Office room (whole day) $45.00
Change room 1 - half (casual - per day) $25.00
Change room 1 - full (casual - per day) $50.00
Change room 2 - half (casual - per day) $25.00
Change room 2 - full (casual - per day) $50.00
Umpire change rooms (casual - per day) $30.00
Gym room (per day) $88.00
Gym program room (per day) $45.00
Protective carpet set up and pack up - 1 court on site $750.00
Protective carpet set up and pack up - 2 court on site $1,500.00
Protective carpet set up and pack up - external off site hire Price on application
Protective carpet hire TBA
Storage Area inside the Stadium (annual) $100.00
Storage Area outside adjacent to the breezeway (annual) $100.00
Cleaning (cost recovery) At Cost
Loxton Recreaton Complex Key deposit (per key) $25.00
Loxton Recreation Complex Fob deposit (per fob) $78.00

WAIKERIE COMMUNITY SPORTS CENTRE: GST INCLUSIVE

Health Club Casual Entry

Student (16+) $10.50
Strength For Life (50+) $6.00
Adult Casual Entry $14.50
Adult Concession Entry $10.50
Kindergym - per child $6.00

Health Club Memberships

Adult - 3 months (Paid in full) $220.00
Adult - 6 months (Paid in full) $430.00
Adult - 12 months (Paid in full) $858.00
Student/Concession - 3 months (Paid in full) $155.00
Student/Concession - 6 months (Paid in full) $330.00
Student/Concession - 12 months (Paid in full) $655.00
Adult Direct Debit - per week $16.25
Student/Concession Direct Debit - per week $12.60

Joining Fee (one-off) $60.00
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Health Club Visit Pass
Adult 10 Visit Pass $130.50
Concession 10 Visit Pass $95.50

Stadium Court Hire (per court per hour)

Full Court - Match $45.00
Full Court - Training $35.00
Full Court - Social Court Sport $7.00

Outside Court Hire (per court per hour)

Full Court - Training (Day up to 6pm) $15.00
Full Court - Training (Night from 6pm) $20.00
Full Court - Match $20.00
WAIKERIE INSTITUTE: GST INCLUSIVE
Entire Hall Hire per day (Council preparation time if requested will be charged additionally at private works rates) $122.00
Hall Hire per hour $26.00
Elections $274.00
Kitchen Hire per hour $15.50
Kitchen Hire per day $43.00
| WAIKERIE COMMUNITY SHED |
Regular Meetings - (per room up to 3 hours) $15.50
Whole room (whole day) $43.00
| LOXTON RIVERFRONT HOLIDAY PARK : GST INCLUSIVE |
Off Peak Flat Rate Peak

Executive Cabin (6 berth & 5 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people * $195.00 $220.00
Ensuite Cabin Riverfront (4 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people * $125.00 $145.00
Ensuite Cabin (4 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people * $115.00 $135.00
Ensuite Cabin (6 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people * $125.00 $145.00
Budget Cabin (linen not included) * $90.00 $100.00
Linen packs (double and single) $15.00
* Extra adult per night (all cabins) $15.00
* Extra child per night (all cabins) $10.00
Powered site per 2 people ** $34.00 $38.00
Powered riverfront site per 2 people ** $40.00 $45.00
Unpowered site per 2 people ** $25.00 $35.00
** Extra adult per night $10.00
** Extra child per night $10.00
Powered ensuite site per 2 people ** $40.00 $50.00
RV site per 2 people (plus power at cost) $9.00
Permanent site per week (plus power at cost) $115.00
Washing machine per load $4.00
Dryer per load $3.00
Gas large (8.5kg) swap $36.00
Gas large (8.5kg) new sale $90.00
Gas medium (3.7kg) swap $28.50
Gas medium (3.7kg) new sale $70.00
Upgrade medium to large $52.00

Van storage per week $25.00
Electricity tariff - permanent residents (per 3.2877kWh) $25.00

HOUSEBOAT MOORINGS FEES : GST INCLUSIVE

Loxton $1,550.00
Kingston-on Murray $1,550.00
Waikerie $1,550.00
Kingston-on Murray Car Parking Fee (Compound) Non Houseboat owners (Per WK) $30.00

LOXTON LIBRARY / REX COATS MEMORIAL LIBRARY

Iltem Replacement Costs: GST INCLUSIVE
Item Replacement at cost

Fees and Charges: GST INCLUSIVE
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Replacement Library Card $2.50
Photocopy B&W per page (A4) $0.20
Photocopy B&W per page (A3) $0.40
Photocopy Colour per page (A4) $1.00
Photocopy Colour per page (A3) $1.50
Laminating (Card Pouch Size) $1.00
Laminating (A4) $2.50
Faxing within Australia - up to 5 pages $2.50
- each subsequent page $0.50

Faxing outside Australia - for 1st page $5.00
- each subsequent page $2.00

Faxing - Receiving - up to 10 pages $2.00
- each subsequent page $0.20

Items for Sale: GST INCLUSIVE

Library Bag $3.00

Booksale' Book $0.50

Booksale' Magazine $0.20

Booksale' CDs & DVDs $1.00
TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATION: GST INCLUSIVE

Rural Property Addressing Signage (Non primary residence) $20.00

Outdooor Dining Permit (5 years) $100.00

Section 105F Notices:

Admininistration Charge per property $100.00
Works to clear land (cost as per charge by contractor) At cost
Permit Application Fee $30.00
GENERAL PERMITS: GST INCLUSIVE

Badge Days/Trading Tables/Footpath/Busking Requests Registered Charities (Community Groups) No Charge
Badge Days/Trading Tables/Footpath Requests Registered Charities (Commercial) $100.00
Event Permits No Charge
Busking Fee (per day/Commerical) $5.00
Road Closure (events) No Charge

Hire of Bins (per bin/events) No Charge
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